

***RSA No. 101 of 2008***

**31.12.2021 Present:** Mr. Basant Thakur, Advocate for the appellants including legal heirs/proposed appellants of deceased appellant No.1(a).

Mr. Amit Jamwal, Advocate for the respondents.

**CMP(M) Nos. 1240 of 2021 & 1241 of 2021**

Learned counsel for the appellants/applicants submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of proposed appellants/legal heirs of deceased Satya Devi. Therefore, no notice is required to be issued to proposed appellants.

These applications have been filed for substitution of deceased appellant No. 1(a) Satya Devi, who has expired during pendency of appeal on 27.9.2017. No objection has been communicated for allowing these applications.

It has been submitted that appellant No. 1(a) has expired leaving behind her legal heirs, mentioned in para 2 of CMP(M) No. 1240 of 2021, namely Raj Rani, Nirmal Kaur and Raj Kumar. It has further been stated that Raj Kumar is already on record as appellant No. 1(b) and therefore, now Raj Rani and Nirmal Kaur, daughters of deceased appellant No.1(a) Satya Devi are to be brought on record.

In view of above, Raj Rani and Nirmal Kaur, daughters of Satya Devi, mentioned in para 2 of CMP(M) No. 1240 of 2021, are permitted to be brought on record as appellants No. 1(a)(i) and 1(a)(ii) respectively after condonation of delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

Applications are allowed and disposed of in aforesaid terms.

**RSA No. 101 of 2008**

Power of attorney on behalf of newly added appellants No. 1(a)(i) and 1(a)(ii) as well as amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks positively.

**December 31, 2021  
(ms)**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)  
Judge**